

Republic of the Philippines CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY Bids and Awards Committee University Town, Musuan, Maramag, Bukidnon

E-mail: bac@cmu.edu.ph

NOTICE OF AWARD

Ms. JENALYN COLLADO
Authorized Representative
PRO MAINTECH CONSULTANCY INC.
Block 9 Lot 14 Maya St. Camella,
Homes Alabang 2E Muntinlupa City

Dear Sir:

This is to inform you that your bid proposal for the PROCUREMENT OF FOOD LABORATORY EQUIPMENT which shall be funded under General Fund after having been post-qualified and declared to have obtained the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid, has been recommended for award by the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of Central Mindanao University by virtue of BAC Resolution No. GF-21-PB-67R, and the same has been approved by the Central Mindanao University thru the undersigned at the amount of One Million Nine Hundred Thousand Pesos Only (1,900,000.00). You are hereby requested to manifest your acceptance of this Notice of Award.

Relative thereto, and in accordance with the provisions of the documents and Revised R.A. No. 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, you are hereby instructed to submit the following documents with ten (10) calendar days from the date of your receipt of this Notice of Award to within:

A. PERFORMANCE SECURITY

This is to be posted in favor of the Central Mindanao University, in the form of cash, manager's check, cashier's check, bank draft/guarantee confirmed by local bank, irrevocable letter of credit issued by a reputable bank, surety bond callable upon demand, issued by the Government Service Insurance System or any reputable surety or insurance company duly accredited by the Office the Insurance Commissioners, or a combination thereof IN ACCORDANCE with the following schedule:

FORM OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY	AMOUNT OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY (EQUAL TO PERCENTAGE OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE)
Cash or cashier's/manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank.	Five percent (5%)
Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank.	
Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security; and/or	Thirty percent (30%)
Any combination of the foregoing.	Proportionate to share of form with respect to total amount of security

Within the same period of ten (10) days as indicated above, you are directed to enter into and execute the Goods Contract with the University.

This Performance Security shall be forfeited in favor to Central Mindanao University in the event of default on your part in the performance of any of your obligations under the Contract.

Finally, it must be noted that you shall not commence the work nor initiate the procurement of materials for the project prior to your receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

Very truly yours,

ESUS ANTONIO G. DERI

resident

Received, Acknowledged and Accepted:

Name: TENAL-IN COLLADO

Signature: Sun

Date: Dec. 20. 2021



Republic of the Philippines CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY Bids and Awards Committee University Town, Musuan, Maramag, Bukidnon

E-mail: bac@cmu.edu.ph

CONTRACT OF AGREEMENT

REF, NO, -GF-21-PB-67R

THIS	AGREEME	NT mad	de this	Dec.	22, 20	21		betwee	en CEN	ΓRA	L MINDA	NAO
UNIV	ERSITY of t	he Philip	pines (th	ereinafter	called	"the	Entity")	of the or	ne part an	d PR	RO MAINTI	ECH
CON	SULTANCY	INCa	t Block-	9 Lot 14	Maya	St.	Camella	Homes	Alabang	2E	Muntinlupa	City
Philip	pines (hereina	after call	ed "the S	upplier")	of the	othe	r part:					

Whereas, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, viz., **PROCUREMENT OF FOOD LABORATORY EQUIPMENT** and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of **One Million Nine Hundred Thousand Pesos Only** (1,900,000.00) with the items listed below:

ITEM	UNIT	QTY	DESCRIPTION	OFFER	UNIT	TOTAL
1	Unit	1	General Protocol Incubator with Complete Accessories: with free after sales service, 1-2 years warranty, not made in China (branded), Chamber volume: 117L/4.0cu.ft, Temperature range: +5 - 75 C or approximately higher, Temperature uniformity: +/- 0.6 C, temperature stability; +/-0.2 C, Number of shelves: 2 supplied/ 16 max, max shelf load: 25kg/ 55lb, corrosion resistant stainless steel chamber coated exterior, electrical:230V/60Hz 540W/2.3Amp, with UPS, Delivery, commissioning and installation	Model: ID- 150 Brand: Raypa Origin: Spain Inclusion: 1 unit UPS	205,000.00	205,000.00
2	Unit	1	Rotary Evaporator: 5L capacity, 0- 150 rpm, 0-180 degree centigrade, desktop chiller circulator, water jet aspirator vacuum pad; with supply, delivery, installation and commissioning	Model: RE- 100 PRO Brand: DLAB Origin: USA	185,000.00	185,000.00 /
3	Unit	1	Fume Hood, ductless with depth: 31.7 in.; width: 60 in.; 5 Ampere; 208-230 V; 60Hz; Built-in exhaust blower; T8 flourescent; material: Powder Coated Steel; Liner material: fiberglass; with supply, delivery, installation and commisioning	Model: BSFD-208 Brand: BIOLAB Origin: CANADA	370,000.00	370,000.00 ~
4	Unit	1	Laminar Flow: with complete accessories, with free after sales service, 1-2 years warranty, not made in China (branded) work surface height: 750 mm, display: LED display,airflow velocity: main body: cold rolled steelwith anti bacterial powder coating, work table: 304 stainless steel, polyester fiber washablemain body: cold rolled steelwith anti bacterial powder coating, work table: 304 stainless steel,	Model: BLVR-101 Brand: BIOLAB Origin: CANADA	305,000.00	305,000.00

			polyester fiber washableaverage 0.3 - 0.5m/s airspeed adjustable99.999% efficiency at 0.3um, noise <60 dB, front widow: manual, 5mm toughened glass anti uv, max openning 310mm, illuminating lamp: IED lamp 16W*1, UV lamp 30W*1 Emission 253.7 nm, consumption 600W, Standard accessory: LED lamp, UV lamp 2, base stand, Optional Accessory: electric height adjustable bass standcaster: universal wheel with levelling feet, Power supply: AC 220V±10%, 50/60Hz, with AVR .Delivery, commissioning and installation			
5	Unit	1	Trinocular Microscope, with complete accessories, with free after sales service: 1-2 years warranty not made in China (branded) digital trinocular microscope procides high magnification for biological and educational purposes, Has 10Megapixel camera with reduction lens and USB 2.0. For captureing or displaying images on a computer orprojector trinocular viewing head with interchangeable pairs of 10x and 25x widefield eyepieces and adjustable interpullary distance fixed 30 degrees verticalinclination 360 degree rotation capability Head: compound trinocular, trinocular port: 23mm eyepieces: WF10x, WF20x Objectives: 4x, 10x, 40xs (oil) DIN achromatic stage: double layer mechanical lighting config: transmitted(lower) condenser: 1.25 NA Abbe Diaphragm: Iris light source:LED with rheostat, 6V/20W illumination type:bright field power: 220 V resolution: 5Mp (2592x1944 pixels) image type: still image and video display and capture camera type: bright field camera sensor:1/2.5" (color)magnification: 40x reduction lens: 0.5x mounting size: 23mmor C mount frame rate: 60fps, at 640x480; 18fps at 1280x960; 5fps at 2592 1944 computer connection: USB 2 file formats: JPG, TIF, GIF, PSD,WMF, BMPsoftware package: image capture and Linux with UPS camera driver editing for windows xp, vista 7 and 8, Mac OScompatibility; Windows XP, Vista 7&8 Mac OSX and Linux, with Laptop Computer Intel Core I 7, 7th Generation, 8gb RAM, SDD Drive.	Model: BB.4243 Brand: EUROMEX Origin: NETHERL ANDS Inclusion: CMEX 12.0MP CAMERA	80,000.00	80,000.00
6	Units	8	Compound Microscope: Built-in 3MP Camera 40X-2000X Digital Biological Compound Binocular LED Light Microscope with Double Layer Mechanical Stage Oil Immersion NA1.25 Condenser, Total magnification: 40X-80X-100X-200X- 400X-800X-1000X-2000X; Eyepieces: wide field WF10X/18 and WF20X; Objectives: achromatic DIN 4X, 10X,	Model: BB.4267 Brand: EUROMEX Origin: NETHERL ANDS	52,500.00	420,000.00

			GRA	ND TOTAL	1,900,0	00.00
9	Units	2	installation and commisioning Single Channel Pipettor: advanced volume gearing mechanism; ergovisio display; large double action pipeeting button; very light and smooth pipeeting action; fully autoclavable at 121 degree centigrade; light volume adjustment; color coding; wide supportive finer rest; space for personal ID tag; durable handle material; comfortable ergonomics; easy in-lab service calibration; super blow-out piston with volumes 50 uL and below, accepts universal tips; one handed operation and with volume adjustment (variable volume); with supply, delivery, installation and commissioning	USA Model: MICROPE TTE PLUS (0.5-10ul,5-50ul) Brand: DLAB Origin:USA	10,000.00	20,000.00
8	Unit	1	Vortex Homogenizer: power: 110- 220V; 50Hz; 30W; speed: 2,800 rpm/min.; working mode: continuosly, touch; workbench diameter: 60mm (rubber); with supply, delivery,	Model: MX-S Brand: DLAB Origin:	15,000.00	15,000.00
7	Unit	1	plug). Built-in digital camera: - Imaging device: 3. 0 mega pixels, Software compatible with Windows XP/Vista/7/8/10, and Mac OS. 5-year against manufacturing defects; with supply, delivery, installation and commissioning Vertical Drum Autoclave, Type:Pressure ,Steam Sterilization Equipments, Standard steel, Model Number:VA 106, 152 liters, Place of Origin: Haryana, India ,Instrument classification: Class I, Voltage: 220~240V 50Hz material: stainless Steel,type: vertical; with supply, delivery, installation and commissioning	Model: BKQ-150II Brand: BIOBASE Origin: CHINA	300,000.00	300,000.00
			40X(S), 100X(S, Oil); Viewing head: 45 degrees inclined 360 degrees swiveling digital binocular head, AC 100V~240V 0. 2/0. 1A 50/60Hz worldwide range (US and Canada			

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this agreement, viz,:
- (a) the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
- (b) the Schedule of Requirements;

- (c) the Technical Specifications;
- (d) the General Conditions of Contract;
- (e) the Special Conditions of Contract; and,
- (f) the Entity's Notification of Award.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

The Common Seal of CMU, Musuan, Bukidnon was herein affixed in the presence of DR. JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE

Signed, sealed, and deliver JENALYN COLLADO.	red by PRO MAINTECH CONS	SULTANCY INC. in the presence of						
Binding Signature of Entity:	Bi	nding Signature of Supplier:						
JESUS ANTONIO G. DI President	RIJE	JENALYN COLLADO Authorized Representative						
Witness:	MARIA JAI	WIFILLAH CELESTE M. MAGALONA Chief, Accounting Unit						
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT							
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON) s.s. MUNICIPALITY OF MARAMAG) BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for in personally appear accordance with the 20m Rules on Notarial Practice.	red the following, exhibiting to me following	day of at g described Competent Evidence of Identity (CEI) in						
Name	Competent Evidence of Identity	Date/place Issued						
JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE								
JENALYN COLLADO								
act and deed.		vledge to me that the same is their free and voluntary						
Inis instrument refers to the Contract of Agree and every hereof and thereof, including this pag	e whereon the acknowledgement is written.	age, signed by the parties and their witnesses on each						

in the Municipality of _____, Province of ___